The Yarmouth Isle of Wight

Town Council

Minutes of a meeting of Yarmouth Town Council held at Yarmouth Town Hall on Tuesday November 10th 2015 at 6:30pm
PRESENT: Councillors S Cowley, (Town Mayor), A Ingram, R Corbett, P Cronin, J Allen, J Jackson, D McCleary and K Cowley
 
IN ATTENDANCE: B Jacobs (Town Clerk), Harbour Commissioner Representative, Isle of Wight County Press, and 3 members of the public. 
117/2015 
APOLOGIES

No apologies were received for absence.
118/2015 
PUBLIC FORUM:
i)                    POLICE MATTERS

It was noted that an unusually large number of incidents had taken place in October.
ii)                  HARBOUR ISSUES

YHC held a familiarisation exercise with the Freshwater and Yarmouth fire service with the aim of establishing strengths and weaknesses in the event of a major boat fire, and to review YHC procedures. Future exercises of a similar nature are planned.

Dredging in the Harbour is due to commence early January.

Year to date visitor numbers are 3% up on 2014.

     iii)           ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCILLOR’S REPORT

County Cllr Hutchinson referred to the recent application by Yarmouth Town Council to replace the sycamore trees at the rear of CHOYD with indigenous varieties. The Tree Officer was satisfied that this should take place as part of a phased replacement programme throughout Yarmouth.

Cllr Hutchinson reported on progress towards the Government devolution programme, with several local organisations signing up for it. A meeting with the Secretary of State been arrange for 18/11/15, and, if agreement is reached at that meeting, the next phase of the process will be engaged. The aim is to get the IWGPA up to the average of the rest of its partners in the south of England, to facilitate working in local groups. According to Government statements, no authority will be worse off, and will be allowed to retain Business Rate income for expenditure on finance, planning and transport. 
Councillors greeted this information with some scepticism, and it was queried whether or not a national referendum would take place on this issue.
   iv)                THORLEY ISSUES

No Thorley issues were raised.
 v)                YARMOUTH ISSUES
In the absence of a representative from Yarmouth Town Trust, The Clerk read out the following report:

Mill Road Cottages: Following the Survey carried out by Tombleson considerable progress has been made in obtaining quotations for maintenance work need, inspecting such items as drainage, guttering etc. and producing detailed layouts of each cottage.  The Trustees allocated an initial budget of £7,000 for the more immediate items to be attended. Further expenditure will be considered regarding replacing all west facing windows and 2 new boilers once further quotes are in. Spence Willard have also carried out their routine 6 monthly check up.

Yarmouth Recreation Ground Play Area: Fund raising activities are in hand and will continue into 2016. 

Yarmouth Sports Pavilion: A meeting has been held with Yarmouth Primary School with a view to ascertaining their possible needs for sporting facilities on the Recreation Ground.  This will include their potential need for the proposed Sports Pavilion.  This will be on-going over the next two to three months.

Archive/website Project: The Trustees have now received proposals from 3 possible vendors for upgrading the Website with a view to making it more valuable and accessible by the general public.  Enquiries are to be made as to the possibility of obtaining Grants to cover the cost.

Town Hall: The 2016 booking forms have now gone out, and 130 days have already been booked in 2016. Hillbans have rechecked the roof timbers and confirmed they are all in good order. The downstairs interior and staircase are to be re-decorated in 2016.

Cllr McCleary reported concerns among Yarmouth shopkeepers about rubbish in the town. There was uncertainty about whether or not Wheatsheaf Lane is included in Island Road’s cleaning schedule. RESOLVED: The Clerk to find out whether or not this is the case.

The main problem seems to be with the town’s peripheral areas. 

Cllr K Cowley referred to Yarmouth School’s need for funds to extend its classroom facilities, with £20K needed just for building work. RESOLVED: The Clerk to contact Tina Griffith and invite her to address the next meeting.
vi)                 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Members of Local Area Co-ordination made a verbal presentation about their activities.
There being no further questions, the Public Forum concluded at 19:15

119/2015          DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL AND DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

	Councillor
	Personal
	Pecuniary

	S Cowley
	Yarmouth Town Trust 

CHOYD
	Any issue involving Lee Farm or buses 

Navitas Bay

	A Ingram
	CHOYD
	

	P Cronin
	Shareholdings in BT 
	

	D McCleary
	Yarmouth Institute/CHOYD 

Any issue involving Yarmouth CEP School, or the Bugle
	

	R Corbett
	Yarmouth Town Trust 
	

	J Allen
	
	Multi-Service Marine


120/2015
MINUTES

RESOLVED: To take as read and confirm as accurate the minutes the Monthly Town Council held 6/10/15.
121/2015
FINANCE

121/2015.1
Payment of Accounts.

The following payments are authorised for November 2015:

[image: image1.emf]1536 Yarmouth Town Trust Contribution towards Town Hall 

Costs 2015/16

£375.00

1537  Andy Figgins  Playground inspection £150.00

1538  Brighstone Landscaping  Grounds Mtnce Rec & green areas £351.44

1538  Brighstone Landscaping  Rec cutting & clearance £90.00

1539 BDO External audit £200.00

1540 Brian Jacobs Clerk's salary October £480.61

1541 Post Office PAYE Clerk's salary October £120.00

1542 Thorley Church Meeting 6/10/15 £25.20

1543  Green Gym  Grounds maintenance Town Green 

Rec

£75.00

DC  Island Computers  Replacement office computer £250.00

DC Maplin Isle of Wight  USB Network Adaptor £15.00

DC Amazon  Wireless keyboard & mouse £24.48


121/2015.2
Bank Reconciliation.

RESOLVED: That the bank reconciliation for October 2015 is accepted

121/2015.3
Draft Budget 2016/17

RESOLVED: To note the draft Budget as presented; the Clerk to contact Chris Waddington and extend an offer of financial assistance for the Carnival Committee Christmas festivities.
122/2015

PLANNING ISSUES

122/2015.1
Planning Applications
None.

122/2015.2
Other Planning issues
The following were noted:
Permission Granted:
	Application No
	Location
	Proposal

	TCP/02008/H - P/01022/15



	Yarmouth C Of E Primary School Mill Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410RA
	Demolition of existing preschool classroom lobby and w.cs replacement classroom to include lobby w.c and store new ramp and access



Permission refused: None
Temporary Event Notices: 
TPOs: 
7 THE MOUNT, BOULDNOR ROAD, YARMOUTH
Consent to the following:

•
T1 Macrocarpa situated as detailed in the application to be felled to near ground level.

•
T2 Ash situated as detailed in the application to be felled to near ground level.

Reason: To remove dangerous trees.

QUAY COTTAGE, GASWORKS LANE, YARMOUTH
Consent to the following:

•
T1 Ash situated as detailed in the application to crown lift to 5 metres, out of the  adjacent Hazel and remove the dead wood in the lower canopy.

Reason: To prevent conflict between two trees and make the tree safer.

Licensing Act 2003: 
NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

The following application has been accepted by the licensing authority:

•
Application for a premises licence for the Coffee House, Quay Street, Yarmouth

123/2015
VANDALISM OF COMMUNITY ORCHARD AT THE MOUNT

There was nothing further to report about the damage caused by recent vandalism at the Community Orchard.
124/2015
RECREATION GROUND COMMITTEE

The Committee had not met since the last Council meeting, and a meeting was fixed for midday 25/11/15 at CHOYD. 
RESOLVED: The Clerk to follow up the details sent by Cllr K Cowley for making an application to the Big Lottery Fund.

125/2015
BT LINE
The current contract was reviewed for £46 a quarter to BT, for an answering call service advising any caller to contact the Clerk’s home number, which is also listed on the website and all correspondence. RESOLVED: As the YTC number hasn’t been active for over a year, and a new line will be needed when the office is relocated in CHOYD, the Clerk will arrange for the termination of this contract.
126/2015
MAINTENANCE OF GREEN AREAS IN YARMOUTH

RESOLVED: To send a letter of thanks to those volunteers who have been maintaining the green areas in the town.
127/2015

PUBLIC TOILETS

The recent report from IWC on this issue was noted. 

128/2015

REQUESTS FOR GRANT FUNDING

RESOLVED: To make a grant of £300 to the Friends of Freshwater Library.
129/2015
CLERK’S REPORT

129/2015.1
GRANT TO YARMOUTH CEMETERY

Councillors considered a letter from Fran Chard about the maintenance of Yarmouth Cemetery, and Cllr Corbett gave the background to the issues involved.

RESOLVED: To make a grant of £1,300 for 2015/16 and 2016/17, the balance of £300 to be met from Grants. The Clerk to suggest to Fran Chard that YTC pays the contractors directly next year in order to reclaim VAT.

129/2015.2
MUD AT THORLEY MARSH

It was noted that Island Roads have inspected this area and concluded no works were necessary

129/2015.3
COUNCIL NEWLETTER

The draft of the next Newsletter was considered. RESOLVED: The Clerk to update the publication, and forward a copy to Mayor Cowley for discussion.

129/2015.4
PLAYGROUND INSPECTION

The report about the latest Play Area inspection was noted.

129/2015.5
FIELD OF REMEMBRANCE TO REOPEN FOR COMMEMORATIONS

Councillors noted that a special ‘field of remembrance’ will once again be opened to the public at Carisbrooke Castle next month (November) to commemorate those in the uniformed services who lost their lives in service of their country.

129/2015.7
CYCLEWAY

It was noted that Island Roads have dealt with the vegetation encroachment along the cycleway reported last month

129/2015.8
ISLE ENGAGE

It was noted that a meeting of the above, a forum for Islanders to help shape and direct the creation of an Age Friendly Island, will take place at Newport Riverside Centre, 4.30pm on Wednesday 25th November 2015.

129/2015.9
COMMUNITY WASTE FORUM

No Councillors wished to participate in the above.
130/2015
CORRESPONDENCE

RESOLVED: To accept the correspondence list for October as presented
131/2015
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Budget 2016/17.
132/2015
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date, time and venue of the next monthly meeting, December 1st at Yarmouth Town Hall
133/2015
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That in view of the confidential nature of the business about to be transacted it is advisable in the public interest that the public and press be temporarily excluded and they are instructed to withdraw.
Signed....................................................................................... (Town Mayor)
Date.................................
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		Agenda item 121/2015				YARMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL FINANCIAL REPORT

						            COUNCIL MEETING NOV 10 2015



		PAYMENTS FOR APPROVAL



		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details				Amount



		11-Nov-15		1536		Yarmouth Town Trust		Contribution towards Town Hall Costs 2015/16				£375.00

		15-Sep-15		1537		Andy Figgins		Playground inspection				£150.00

		7-Oct-15		1538		Brighstone Landscaping		Grounds Mtnce Rec & green areas				£351.44												50 VAT

		13-Oct-15		1538		Brighstone Landscaping		Rec cutting & clearance				£90.00

		21-Sep-15		1539		BDO		External audit				£200.00

		11-Nov-15		1540		Brian Jacobs		Clerk's salary October				£480.61

		11-Nov-15		1541		Post Office		PAYE Clerk's salary October				£120.00

		6-Oct-15		1542		Thorley Church		Meeting 6/10/15				£25.20

		14-Oct-15		1543		Green Gym		Grounds maintenance Town Green Rec				£75.00

		7-Oct-15		DC		Island Computers		Replacement office computer				£250.00

		8-Oct-15		DC		Maplin Isle of Wight 		USB Network Adaptor				£15.00
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		TOTAL										£2,156.73



		Bank Reconciliation as at:						30 Oct 2015				Current		Reserves		Total

												£		£		£

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£13,089.32		£31,775.27		£44,864.59



		1) Receipts:

		9-Oct-15		INT		Interest								£4.18		£4.18

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

		2) Transfers :





																£0.00

		3) Other:														£0.00

																£0.00

		4) Payments:														£0.00

																£0.00

		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details								£0.00

		21-Oct-15		1529		Yarmouth Town Trust		Recreation Ground Rental				-£175.00				-£175.00

		16-Oct-15		1531		Brighstone Landscaping		Grounds maintenance				-£264.00				-£264.00

		13-Oct-15		1532		WBS		Stationery				-£48.44				-£48.44

		12-Oct-15		1533		Brian Jacobs		Clerk's salary September				-£480.41				-£480.41

		12-Oct-15		1534		The Post Office		PAYE Clerk's salary September				-£120.20				-£120.20

		12-Oct-15		1535		Brian Jacobs		Expenses				-£45.00				-£45.00

		8-Oct-15		DC		Island Computers		Replacement office computer				-£300.00				-£300.00

		8-Oct-15		DC		Maplin Isle of Wight 		USB Network Adaptor				-£17.99				-£17.99

		20-Oct-15		DC		Amazon 		Wireless keyboard & mouse				-£24.48				-£24.48

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00









																£0.00

		Balance at bank: 30 Oct 2015										£11,613.80		£31,779.45		£43,393.25				15615.52		£4,001.72

																£0.00

		Cheques unpresented:														£0.00

		7-Oct-15		1530		Royal British Legion		Wreaths				-£50.00				-£50.00

																£0.00



																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00



		Adjusted Balances 30 Oct 2015										£11,563.80		£31,779.45		£43,343.25





		Closing Bank Balance 30 Oct 2015						Current Account Main				£11,613.80

								Reserves Account				£31,779.45

								Total				£43,393.25

												£0.00

												£0.00

		Closing Bank Balance 30 Oct 2015						Current Account Main

								Reserves Account

								Total				£0.00



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION PROJECT (HYPP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£0.00

























































		Closing Bank Balance 30 Oct 2015										£0.00



		Unpresented cheques 																		2453.11



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION (HYP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   4,354.65

		Receipts:

















		Transfers:







		Closing Bank Balance 30 Oct 2015										£   4,354.65		£4,354.65



		YARMOUTH CHARITIES

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   1,367.95

		1) Receipts:













		3) Payments:













		0										£   1,367.95



		Closing Bank Balance 30 Oct 2015						Current Account Main				£1,131.05

								Reserves Account				£247.91

								Total				£1,378.96







HYPP

				HYPP FINANCIAL STATEMENT

				Spend		Gross		VAT		Net		£

		1		A J Wells		992.00				992.00

		2		A J Wells		2097.00		617.80		2714.80

		3		IWC		225.25				225.25

		4		Beacon		2755.00				2755.00

		5		Wight Stonemasonry		1838.00		367.60		2205.60

		6		J J Corbett		220.00				220.00

		7		Potting Shed		110.00				110.00

		8		Signpost Express		94.00		18.80		112.80

		9		L Pitman		86.00				86.00

		10		J Ritchie		3163.90				3163.90

		11		J A Dempsey		450.00		90.00		540.00

		12		George Hotel		183.62		36.73		220.35

		13		Kevin Shaw		3500.00				3500.00

		14		IWC		225.25				225.25

		15		Kevin Shaw		180.00				180.00

		16		Beacon Print		296.00				296.00

		17		Beacon Media		45.00		9.00		54.00



				Total cheques		16461.02		1139.93		17600.95



				Tfr 30/10						700		18300.95



				Income:



				WWLP						£11,970.00

				DLMT						£3,861.02

				Reserves a/c (temporary funding)						£6,700.00



				Toal income								22531.02



				Balance								4230.07



				Transferred 31/10:

				Repayment temporary Funding 						-6700

				Less: WWLP grant crdited to Reserves						1330



				VAT Reclaim						1139.93		-4230.07



				TOTAL								0.00
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